




 

Arkansas Department of Finance and Administration 
Office of the Arkansas Lottery  

Term Contracts for Goods and Services 
October 1 through October 31, 2019 

 
1. On October 9, 2019, Scientific Games International (SGI) granted the Office of the 

Arkansas Lottery (OAL) the non-exclusive right in the state of Arkansas to reproduce, use, and 

make copies of the Property in association with the sale, marketing, advertising, and promotion 

of a scratch-off instant-win lottery game to be conducted by the OAL and identified as AR-543 

“SCRABBLE™” Crossword.  All rights not specifically granted to the OAL are reserved by SGI 

and/or Licensor.  The following information regarding the agreement is provided: 

 a. Date of Agreement:  October 9, 2019 
  

b. Term of Agreement: The term of this agreement shall commence on the date 
the Working Papers for the Game are signed and shall expire on the last date for 
claiming Game Prizes as established by the OAL. 

 
c. Vendor or other parties to the agreement:  Scientific Games International 
 
d. Value (cost or cost savings) projected for this agreement:  The base instant game 

contract price is 1.30% of net sales.  There is a price of $1.89 per 1000 tickets for 
FailSafe Barcode Services and a price of 1.35% of the prize fund for Points for 
Prizes Rewards/Merchandise Prizes and Fulfillment.  The preceding costs are 
standard for OAL instant games.  Additionally, there is a contractual price of 
$4.50 per 1000 tickets for use of SureMark™, which is a necessity for some 
instant games of the Crossword/Bingo variety.  There are no additional costs for 
the use of SCRABBLE™. 

 
 



Arkansas Department of Finance and Administration 
Office of the Arkansas Lottery 

Debt Set-Off and Retailer Losses 
October 2019 

 
 

1.  Debt Set-Off Collections: 
   

a. Arkansas Department of Finance and Administration $5,346.87 
b. Arkansas Office of Child Support Enforcement - Child Support  $0.00 

 Total Debt Set-Off:  $5,346.87 
  

2. Retailer Losses: $0.00 









Arkansas Department of Finance and Administration 
Office of the Arkansas Lottery 

Total Number of Active Retailers 
October 2019 

 
 

There were 1,965 active retailers as of October 31, 2019.   
 



Arkansas Department of Finance and Administration

Office of the Arkansas Lottery

Statement of Net Position

October 31, 2019

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 4,126,885.85$        

Restricted assets:

   Cash and cash equivalents 89,091,596.58

Accounts receivable 11,566,898.27

Inter-Agency Receivables

Prepaid items 1,551,715.48

     Total current assets 106,337,096.18

Non-current assets:

Restricted assets:

   Cash and cash equivalents 20,983,414.11

   Deposits with Multi-State Lottery Association 2,594,777.00

Capital assets (Net of accumulated depreciation) 2,091,195.01        

      Total non-current assets 25,669,386.12

Total assets 132,006,482.30

Deferred outflows of resources:

Related to pension 1,120,097.39

Related to OPEB 18,004.67

1,138,102.06

        Total assets and deferred outflows of resources 133,144,584.36$    

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities:

   Accounts payable 1,491,202.13$        

   Prizes payable 19,134,108.87

   Accrued and other liabilities 1,742,850.16

   Due to other funds of the State 680,861.21

   Due to Education Trust Account 18,588,937.57

   Due to Workforce Challenge Trust Account 65,642,994.73

   Compensated absences 365,788.94

   OPEB Obligation 107,523.28

   Unearned revenue 282,846.16

      Total current liabilities 108,037,113.05

Long-Term liabilities:

   Net other post employment benefits 3,241,330.86

   Net pension liability 4,301,376.00

      Total long-term liabilities 7,542,706.86

Total liabilities 115,579,819.91

Deferred inflows of resources:

   Related to pension 658,932.00

   Related to OPEB 396,615.19

      Total deferred inflows of resources 1,055,547.19

        Total liabilities and deferred inflows of resources 116,635,367.10

NET POSITION

Net position:

   Invested in capital assets 2,091,195.01

   Restricted for:

      Scholarship shortfall reserve 20,000,000.00

      Retailer bond reserve 984,064.11

      Deposits with Multi-State Lottery Association 2,594,777.00

      Unclaimed prizes reserve 5,086,957.43

   Unrestricted (deficit) (14,247,776.29)

        Total net position 16,509,217.26

        Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources and net position 133,144,584.36$    

UNAUDITED PRELIMINARY DRAFT 



Current month Year to date

Operating revenues:

   Instant ticket sales 32,356,780.00$       132,330,736.00$         

   Online ticket sales 6,509,829.00 24,701,197.50

   Retailer application, fidelity, bond and service fees 65,732.04 241,320.87

   Other revenue 299.19 324.19

      Total operating revenues 38,932,640.23 157,273,578.56

Operating expenses:

   Instant game prizes 23,183,132.14 93,950,784.41

   Online game prizes 3,653,446.00 13,642,347.76

   Retailer commissions 2,191,773.70 8,889,555.97

   Gaming contract costs 1,899,342.32 7,428,018.17

   Compensation and benefits 425,134.36 1,679,163.41

   Marketing, advertising and promotions 696,595.09 2,695,765.53

   General and  administrative expenses 263,131.28 1,090,247.38

   Services provided by Arkansas Department of Higher Education 35,398.55 144,195.65

   Services provided by Arkansas Legislative Audit 23,316.00 80,448.00

   Legal and professional services 164.39 388.45

   Depreciation 39,441.58 100,529.41

      Total operating expenses 32,410,875.41 129,701,444.14

        Operating income (1) 6,521,764.82 27,572,134.42

Non-operating revenue:

   Interest income 235,978.84 1,050,956.15

        Income before transfers 6,757,743.66 28,623,090.57

Transfers to:

   Education Trust Account (2) (6,318,099.21)       (22,350,740.25)

           Change in net position 439,644.45$         6,272,350.32

           Total net position - beginning 10,236,866.94

           Total net position - ending 16,509,217.26$           

1) Includes all GAAP related accounting items including unclaimed prizes.

2) Reflects adjustment of sales and prizes expense to a modified cash basis and does not include unclaimed prizes.

Arkansas Department of Finance and Administration

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Change in Net Position

For the Four Months Ended October 31, 2019

Office of the Arkansas Lottery

UNAUDITED PRELIMINARY DRAFT



Arkansas Department of Finance and Administration

Office of the Arkansas Lottery

Statement of Revenues and Expenses Budget Comparisons

For the Four Months Ended October 31, 2019

CM Actual % CM Budget % CM Variance YTD Actual % YTD Budget % YTD Variance

Operating revenues:

Instant games 32,356,780.00$  83.11   33,605,000.00$     81.72   (1,248,220.00)$  132,330,736.00$  84.14 129,476,000.00$    81.30 2,854,736.00$         

Online games 6,509,829.00      16.72   7,457,000.00         18.13   (947,171.00)       24,701,197.50      15.71 29,564,000.00        18.56 (4,862,802.50)         

Retailer fees 65,732.04           0.17     59,000.00              0.14     6,732.04            241,320.87           0.15 207,000.00             0.13 34,320.87                

Other revenue 299.19                0.00     1,000.00                0.00     (700.81)              324.19                  0.00 4,000.00                 0.00 (3,675.81)                

0.00%

   Total operating revenues 38,932,640.23    100.00 41,122,000.00       100.00 (2,189,359.77)    157,273,578.56    100.00 159,251,000.00      100.00 (1,977,421.44)         

Operating expenses:

Instant game prizes 23,183,132.14    59.55   24,111,000.00       58.63   (927,867.86)       93,950,784.41      59.74 92,831,000.00        58.29 1,119,784.41           

Online game prizes 3,653,446.00      9.38     3,946,000.00         9.60     (292,554.00)       13,642,347.76      8.67 15,538,000.00        9.76 (1,895,652.24)         

Retailer commissions 2,191,773.70      5.63     2,287,000.00         5.56     (95,226.30)         8,889,555.97        5.65 9,059,000.00          5.69 (169,444.03)            

Gaming contract costs 1,899,342.32      4.88     1,986,000.00         4.83     (86,657.68)         7,428,018.17        4.72 7,398,000.00          4.65 30,018.17                

Compensation & benefits 425,134.36         1.09     468,000.00            1.14     (42,865.64)         1,679,163.41        1.07 1,849,000.00          1.16 (169,836.59)            

Marketing, advertising & promotions 696,595.09         1.79     667,000.00            1.62     29,595.09          2,695,765.53        1.71 2,603,000.00          1.63 92,765.53                

General and  administrative expenses 263,131.28         0.68     487,000.00            1.18     (223,868.72)       1,090,247.38        0.69 1,804,000.00          1.13 (713,752.62)            

Services provided by other agencies 58,714.55           0.15     64,000.00              0.16     (5,285.45)           224,643.65           0.14 255,000.00             0.16 (30,356.35)              

Legal and professional service 164.39                0.00     500.00                   0.00     (335.61)              388.45                  0.00 2,000.00                 0.00 (1,611.55)                

Depreciation 39,441.58           0.10     37,000.00              0.09     2,441.58            100,529.41           0.06 137,500.00             0.09 (36,970.59)              

   Total operating expenses 32,410,875.41    83.25   34,053,500.00       82.81 (1,642,624.59)    129,701,444.14    82.47 131,476,500.00      82.56 (1,775,055.86)         

      Operating income 6,521,764.82      16.75   7,068,500.00         17.19 (546,735.18)       27,572,134.42      17.53 27,774,500.00        17.44 (202,365.58)            

Non-operating revenue:

Interest income 235,978.84         0.61     160,000.00            0.39 75,978.84          1,050,956.15        0.67 597,000.00             0.37 453,956.15              

      Income before transfers 6,757,743.66$    17.36   7,228,500.00$       17.58 (470,756.34)$     28,623,090.57$    18.20 28,371,500.00$      17.82 251,590.57$            

UNAUDITED PRELIMINARY DRAFT



Modified Cash Basis

Year to date

Operating revenues:

   Instant ticket (Settlements) 132,829,336.00$                                                                                                                                                                                                                            

   Online ticket sales 24,701,197.50

   Retailer application, fidelity and service fees 241,320.87

   Other revenue 324.19

      Total operating revenues 157,772,178.56

Operating expenses:

   Instant game prizes (Settlements) 95,734,613.00

   Online game prizes 13,642,347.76

   Retailer commissions 8,889,555.97

   Gaming contract costs 7,428,018.17

   Compensation and benefits 1,679,163.41

   Marketing, advertising and promotions 2,695,765.53

   General and  administrative expenses 1,090,247.38

   Services provided by ADHE 144,195.65

   Services provided by Legislative Audit Agency 80,448.00

   Legal and professional services 388.45

   Current year capital asset cost 942,381.88

      Total operating expenses 132,327,125.20

        Change in net proceeds from operations 25,445,053.36

Non-operating revenue:

   Interest income 1,050,956.15

   Other non-operating income 0.00

   EDUCATION TRUST FUNDING-Current Year (16,032,641.04)

   Less Act 1180 Unclaimed Prizes (4,086,957.43)

   Less current year Bond Reserve Fees (66,784.50)  restricted reserves

   Add back Write Off Retailer Bad Debt 0.00

   Less current year MUSL Reserves (15,527.33)  see 23-115-103(17) and (19)(A)&(B)

   Add OPEB expense in Comp and Benefits 24,000.00

NET PROCEEDS EARNED-Current Month 6,318,099.21$            

Transfer Interest Total

Academic Challenge Scholarship Trust 74,136,057.19$        2,864,627.51$          77,000,684.70$        

Nov 2018 funding - 12/15/18 6,774,214.21$          47,196.80$               6,821,411.01$          

Dec 2018 funding - 1/15/19 6,589,040.01$          61,751.53$               6,650,791.54$          

Jan 2019 funding - 2/15/19 7,767,558.59$          80,937.03$               7,848,495.62$          

Transfer to ADHE 2/19/18 (37,000,000.00)$       (37,000,000.00)$       

Feb 2019 funding - 3/15/19 8,147,140.24$          51,117.07$               8,198,257.31$          

Mar 2019 funding - 4/15/19 8,521,509.06$          30,797.98$               8,552,307.04$          

Apr 2019 funding - 5/15/19 8,121,947.09$          54,436.25$               8,176,383.34$          

May 2019 funding - 6/15/19 8,325,250.28$          70,943.14$               8,396,193.42$          

June 2019 funding - 7/15/19 13,403,065.39$        79,724.20$               13,482,789.59$        

July 2019 funding - 8/15/19 4,402,422.51$          121,508.24$             4,523,930.75$          

Aug 2019 funding - 9/15/19 4,825,647.15$          117,089.82$             4,942,736.97$          

Sep 2019 funding - 10/15/19 6,439,886.65$          126,086.67$             6,565,973.32$          

October 2019 funding / 11/15/19 6,222,988.61$          95,110.60                 6,318,099.21            

Transfer Total

Workforce Challenge Scholarship Trust 42,003,954.45$        42,003,954.45$        

FY 2017 Excess Net Proceeds transferred from Edu Trust 12/1/17 14,157,060.23$        14,157,060.23$        

ADHE Refund from FY 2017 - 11/30/17 4,887,236.92$          4,887,236.92$          

ADHE Refund from FY 2018 - 9/6/18 11,710,439.46$        11,710,439.46$        

Transfer excess net proceeds to Workforce Trust Fund 10/16/18 8,344,929.36$          8,344,929.36$          

Transfer to ADHE for 2018 fall funding11/7/18 (1,000,000.00)$         (1,000,000.00)$         

FY 2019 Excess Net Proceeds transferred from Edu Trust 9/5/19 3,904,288.48$          3,904,288.48$          

Arkansas Department of Finance and Administration

Net Proceeds Transfer to Ed Trust Computation

For the Four Months Ended October 31, 2019

Office of the Arkansas Lottery

UNAUDITED PRELIMINARY DRAFT



Arkansas Department of Finance and Administration 
Office of the Arkansas Lottery 

Unclaimed Prizes 
October 31, 2019 

        
                  Year 

            Monthly       to Date 
 
 Reserve Balance July 1, 2019         $1,000,000.00  
     

1. Unclaimed lottery prize money:               $780,460.82     4,086,957.43 
2. Expenditures from unclaimed lottery prize money:                                       
3. Reserved for future prizes, promotions or reserves:      780,460.82     4,086,957.43  
4. Less Deposits to net lottery proceeds from unclaimed 

 Lottery prize money:              
                                                                  
Reserve Balance October 31, 2019                                                          $5,086,957.43 

 







Department of Finance and Administration 
Office of the Arkansas Lottery – Internal Audit 

October 1 through October 31, 2019 

 

No issues or problems resulting from internal audits have been reported for the reporting period. 



DFA/Office of the Arkansas Lottery 

Instant & Fast Play Games 

October 2019 
 

Sales for the following instant games began October 1, 2019. No ending dates have been 

determined for these games. 

 

 $1 Match 3 Tripler 

$2 $20,000 Prize Explosion 

$5 Ca$h Fever 

$10 Plu$ the Money! 

 

There were no new Fast Play games that started sales in October, 2019. 

 




